THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

~14-800 A5
SAN BERNARDINO =

COUNTY SAP Number

Innovation and Technology
| Department

Department Contract Representative  Jeremiah Thomas

Telephone Number (909) 388-0641

Contractor Oracle America,Inc. -

Contractor Representative Theresa Ruggieri

Telephone Number (919) 523-1628

Contract Term The period of October 1, 2024
through September 30, 2027 B

Original Contract Amount $5,000,000

Amendment Amount $4,000,000

Total Contract Amount $9,000,000

Cost Center 1200404048

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Amendment No. 5 to Master
Service Agreement No. 14-800 with Oracle America, Inc. for software, support and
maintenance of software and hardware, increasing the total not-to-exceed amount by
$4,000,000, from $5,000,000 to a total amount of $9,000,000, and extending the
contract period by three years for the total contract period of October 1, 2014, through
September 30, 2027.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
> | >
Bonnie Uphold{ Supervising Deputy County
Counsel
Date 9// 3 /,.?Oéit/ Date Date
¥ / /

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 7/1/24



ORACLE

ORACLE MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FIVE

This Oracle Master Agreement Amendment Five (this “Amendment’) amends the Oracle Master Agreement (US-
OMA- 378063), dated 01-OCT-2014, and all amendments and addenda thereto (the “Master Agreement”) between
San Bernardino County (“You") and Oracle America, Inc. (“Oracle”).

The parties agree to amend the Master Agreement as follows:

A. GENERAL TERMS

1.  Section 2. MASTER AGREEMENT TERM AND APPLICABLE SCHEDULES

Delete the first sentence of Section 2 Master Agreement Term and Applicable Schedules in its entirety and replace with
the following:

“Orders may be placed under the Master Agreement for a period beginning on the Effective date (indicated below in
the section 17) through September 30, 2027.”

This Amendment Five is valid for signature through 30-SEP-2024 If this Amendment is not signed by both parties on
or before that date, this Amendment will be null and void and of no legal effect even if executed by both parties.
Subject to the modifications herein, the Master Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

The Effective Date of this Amendment Five is . (to be completed by Oracle)

San Bernardino Cou% &ﬂ}-& Oracle America, Inc.
: ¢ ; Authorized Signature:

Authorized Signature:
Name:_Down ‘2°WC Name: [)Oyce | i 1

- ' cas 55
Tite: Chair, Board of Supervisors Tite: _S0n/or Manaser , /qmmcas &
Signature Date: SEP 2 1} 2“2‘& Signature Date: /o ’§I'-:~ Z;“ VZGQL/

O™
Lic_OMA Amend en_41624_US_ENG Page 1 of 1
County of San Bernadino_17115662_ANJALI_04-JULY-2024

R



